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Continued strong growth in sales 
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Tuomas kahri appointed as a new ceo
New leadership to take boreo to the next phase of growth

Tuomas kahri

▪ The Board of Directors has appointed Tuomas Kahri as Boreo’s 

next CEO. He will assume the role no later than May 1, 2026. 

▪ Previous experience includes e.g.

o Partner at McKinsey & Company

o Partner at Intera Partners

o COO, Terveystalo

o CEO, Nordic Healthcare Group

▪ Current CEO Kari Nerg continues until Kahri assumes the role 

and will support during a transition.
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Sales 32.8m€ (+16%)
Organic growth 10%

Gross margin at 31% (q324: 32%)

Operational Ebit 1.7m€
-6% vs. q324 

Margin of 5.1% (q324: 6.2%)

Order books grew
Compared with q324 and Q225

Signs of improving demand in industrial 
businesses, construction sector slow

Roce 8.2%
Vs. 7.9% in q424

Rotwc 25.6% (25.2% in q424)
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Q325 | highlights 
fourth consecutive quarter with organic sales growth 

Strong cash flow
Cash conversion 151%

Supported by the Reduction of working 
capital by 1.4m€ 

leverage 2.4x
Slight increase due ye rs acquisition & debt 
service



Organic growth of 10%  - market conditions slightly improving 
Q325 | fourth consecutive quarter with sales growth

Sales +16% or 4.5m€ vs. Q324

▪ Market conditions slightly improving 
in industrial businesses

Acquisitions

▪ 2025 acquisitions of Spetselektroodi 
and Elfa Distrelec operations 
contributed to sales growth by 6% - 
c. 1.8m€

Business Area high- & lowlights

▪ (+/-) Electronics BA performance 
stable (Milcon strong)

▪ (+/-) Technical Trade BA with varied 
performance within the Business 
Area (Filterit strong)

Commentary
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Significant improvement of ~5% in the last 5-years
Q325 | gross margins & profitability stable

Gross margin at 31% (-0.7% vs. Q324)

▪ Stable development with sales mix 
variations from quarter to quarter

▪ Profile improved thanks to  
acquisitions and ‘Stop & Accelerate’ 
decisions

Operationally a better result than last 
year - profitability decreased slightly 
due to:

▪ Earn-out provision releases in Q324 
(0.3m€ vs. 0.0m€ in Q325)

▪ Higher fixed costs (recruitments, LTI-
plan, growth investments)

▪ Slight decrease in gross margin

Commentary
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cash flow supported by release of working capital
Q325 | strong cash generation in r12

▪ Trade Working Capital decreased by 
c. 1.4m€

▪ Expectation to continue reducing 
working capital in H2 taking growth 
opportunities into consideration

Commentary 

7
1) Cash Flow = Operational net cash flow + paid interest – organic Capex. Cash flow adjusted for continued 

operations since Q2/22. 

2) Cash conversion = cash flow / (EBITDA – IFRS16 expenses)

1) 2)
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Going forward| doing what we’re supposed to do

Strategic targets

Develop existing & seek to acquire new businesses

15% 
minimum annual average 
operational EBIT growth

15%
minimum 

ROCE

2-3x
net debt / 

operational EBITDA

Acquisitions

Organic 
growth

Strategic 
initiatives

H224-h125 Q425 >

explore new opportunities and 
continue on the acquisition path

Order books support decent 
performance in the short-term

Continuous development of portfolio -  
‘ownership of companies with prospects to 

create long-term growth & >50% ROTWC 
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Q325 | growth of operational ebit in r12
Operational ebit growth of 7% in Q324-Q325

Operational ebit (€) & ebit%, r12 Roce% net debt/operational ebitda*

*Excluding the 10m€ convertible hybrid bond and the 20m€ hybrid bond
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ROTWC at 26% in q325 vs 24% in Q324
Q325 | target to improve returns by improving profitability

▪ Slight decline of ROTWC vs. Q225 
due to R12 working capital 
fluctuations

▪ Target to improve returns by 
improving profitability

▪ Working capital managed relatively 
well, aim to lower working capital 
levels further during H2

Commentary 

30 %
27 %27 %27 %

28 %29 %30 %30 %

28 %28 %

24 %
25 %

28 %
26 %26 %

42 %
40 %

38 %

43 %44 %

50 %50 %

46 %

42 %43 %43 %

52 %

57 %

54 % 54 %

37 %

33 %33 %

30 %
32 %

30 %
32 %

34 %
32 % 32 %

27 %

24 %25 %24 %
24 %

0 %

10 %

20 %

30 %

40 %

50 %

60 %

Q1
/2

2

Q2
/2

2

Q3
/2

2

Q4
/2

2

Q1
/2

3

Q2
/2

3

Q3
/2

3

Q4
/2

3

Q1
/2

4

Q2
/2

4

Q3
/2

4

Q4
/2

4

Q1
/2

5

Q2
/2

5

Q3
/2

5 .

Q1
/2

2

Q2
/2

2

Q3
/2

2

Q4
/2

2

Q1
/2

3

Q2
/2

3

Q3
/2

3

Q4
/2

3

Q1
/2

4

Q2
/2

4

Q3
/2

4

Q4
/2

4

Q1
/2

5

Q2
/2

5

Q3
/2

5 .

Q1
/2

2

Q2
/2

2

Q3
/2

2

Q4
/2

2

Q1
/2

3

Q2
/2

3

Q3
/2

3

Q4
/2

3

Q1
/2

4

Q2
/2

4

Q3
/2

4

Q4
/2

4

Q1
/2

5

Q2
/2

5

Q3
/2

5

Group . EBA . TTBA

ROTWC%, R12



debt maturity structure - facilities in use, m€
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**

q325 | solid financial position
Hybrid bond reset-date in Q1/2027. Maturity dates for Senior Debt facilities moved to Q1/2028.

***
Total facilities of 76.0m€ of which 59.0m€ used (q325)

10.0m€
13% 

21.0m€
28% 

12.0m€
16% 

20.0m€
26% 

76.0m€

13.0m€
17% 

As per Q325: 1) Excluding commercial guarantee facilities of. 3m€ and local subsidiary credit facilities in 

Sweden of c. 1.3m€, 2) 8.0m€ in use, 3) 0.0m€ in use, 

1)

2)

3)
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Business performance

▪ Sales growth of 20%

▪ Operational EBIT 1.1m€ (1.0m€ Q3/24), with EBIT margin 

decreasing to 7.7% (8.1% Q3/24) 

▪ Working capital management successful, ROTWC at a good 54% 

level

▪ Continued strong performance by Milcon and SSN

▪ Short-term outlook for the business area remains stable overall, 

although uncertainties persist in the operating environment and 

customers postpone investments

▪ Order books declined slightly from the previous quarter but remain at 

a reasonable level

Acquisitions

▪ Acquisition of Elfa Distrelec’s sales operations in Finland and the 

Baltics completed on August 1, 2025. Integration of operations with 

YE RS proceeding according to plan

Q325 | Electronics 
Strong sales growth with satisfactory profitability

Comments – q3 2025 Net sales and operational ebit%

OpER. EBIT (R12) & ROTWC% (R12)
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Business performance

▪ Sales growth of 13%

▪ Operational EBIT 1.2m€ (1.2m€ Q3/24), with EBIT margin declining 

slightly to 6.4% (7.5% Q3/24)

▪ ROTWC remained relatively stable at 24%

▪ Strong continued performance by Filterit

▪ Orderbooks grew from Q225 with some larger deliveries expected in 

2026, especially for Machinery and PM Nordic. 

▪ Uncertainty in operating environment continued but outlook remains 

stable 
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Q325 | Technical trade
Strong sales growth but slight decrease in profitability

Comments – q3 2025 Net sales and operational ebit%

OpER. EBIT (R12) & ROTWC% (R12)
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Grow & prosper



A long-term owner of great entrepreneurial companies

134m€
NET SALES 2024

6.8m€ (5.1%)
Operational ebit 2024

359
Employees

7.9%
Return on capital employed
2024 

2.4x
Net debt / operational EbitDA
Q3 2025

18

23
companies

Map excluding USA



Electronics Technical trade

2024 Sales

58M€
Professionals

142

Markets

7

Diversified industrial portfolio in 7 countries

2024 Sales

76M€
Professionals

3

212

Markets

19



Capable & committed leadership in a decentralized structure
Simon Hallqvist, 
Chairman

Board of 
Directors

Management 
team

Mari KataraKari Nerg
CEO

Tomi Sundberg
SVP, Head of EBA

Jesse Petäjä

Camilla Grönholm, 
chair of Remco 

Jouni grönroos, 
chair of audit 
committee

Mattias björk, 
board member

Jussi vanhanen, 
board member

Noora neilimo-
kontio, board 
member

43,266 shares 25,524 shares5,283 shares 6,367 shares15,060 shares

1,913,433 

shares
1,885 shares 2,041 shares 6,502 shares 5,817 shares1,312 shares

SVP, PEOPLE & 
sustainability

Richard Karlsson
SVP, head of TTBACFO

Companies
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Yleiselektroniikka
Reine katajisto

YE International AS
Lauri ebber

Ye international sia
Aivars latkovskis

Uab ye international
Andrej kolobov

Signal solutions nordic
Tony aaltonen

infradex
Jussi arola

Milcon
Hermanni lehtomäki

Delfin technologies
Jouni nuutinen

Noretron components
Juha-pekka tiainen

Delfin technologies
Jaakko hämäläinen

Machinery mt
Silja frigård

machinery
Juha-pekka honkanen

muottikolmio
Mikko aalto

pronius
VILLE JOKELA

filterit
Joonas korkiakoski

tornokone
Kaj järvinen

Pm nordic
Mattias edvardsson

Hm nordic
Mihkel tasa

J-matic
Jarkko laukkanen

Floby nya bilverkstad
Richard karlsson

lackmästarn
Richard karlsson

eskp
SAMI KOPONEN

Spetselektroodi
Karl Laasik

YE RS
IGOR FORSBLOM



We own and acquire

Great entrepreneurial 
companies

with strong profits and cash flows

Supporting & 
coaching 

our companies & 

developing people

We enable earnings growth by

we 

Re-invest capital with 
attractive returns

by investing in organic growth and 

acquiring new companies

Ultimate objective is

Sustainable profit 
generation

in the long-term

Boreo’s business model

21



Our acquisition & ownership CRITERIA

Industrial characteristics financial characteristics organisational characteristics investment characteristics

B2b

Distribution

Industrial services

Light-manufacturing

high Cash conversion

Asset light 
business model 

Predictability

Proven financial 
history

Strong management

Fit with boreo culture

Committed 
entrepreneur

(or credible continuation plan) 

solid margins 

Reasonable valuation

double-digit cash flow 
based returns on 

capital

asset light industrial businesses with strong cash generation, proven track record and a 
management fit with boreo culture

22



Decentralization
Culture of ownership and release of 

entrepreneurial energy

Aligned interest of shareholders and 

employees 

Sharing best practices

Capital allocation
Focus on earnings and capital efficiency

Broad universe of investment 

opportunities – discipline in capital 

allocation decisions

long-term view 
Supportive long-term owner of SMEs

Focus on small incremental 

improvements and continuous learning

Our philosophy – Sustainable long-term profit generation

Way  

23



What’s in it for the companies?

A Long-term owner
• Stability

• Continuation

• Credibility 

• Access to funding

Business development
• Board of Directors

• Game Plan

• No bureaucracy

• Data for management

• Sustainability

Leadership development
• Best practice sharing

• Support from ’Coaches’

• MD peer group

• Boreo Academy 

Personnel
• Continuity

• Career opportunities

• Employer image

boreo companies

P&L Balance 
sheet

Operations

24



Dividend policy 
Target to annually increase dividend per share, 

taking into consideration capital allocation priorities  

Focus on earnings growth and return on capital 

minimum annual 
average operational

EBIT growth

minimum 
ROCE

net debt / 
operational EBITDA

15% 15% 2-3x

Updated long-term strategic financial 
targets to better reflect shareholder value creation 

25



Grow & prosper
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